the IERR is 2.9 percent. Both are significantly lower than the 10 percent discount rate usually
considered in infrastructure projects.

20. Sensitivity analyses was carried out to assess the robustness of the results to the different
assumptions considered in the low case. The alternative assumptions considered are as follows:

 High carbon price: US$ 100 per ton in 2015, instead of US$ 30 per ton in the base case,

 Low CAPEX: 30 % and 50% lower than in the base case,

 Combined High Carbon + Low CAPEX,

 Doubling of sales price of electricity produced by the plant (this could result from selling
50% of the production to ONE and 50% to the export market at a price nearly three times
higher),

45 Source: ONE study.

100

 High rate of increase of the electricity sales price in real terms: double electricity price
because of export of part of the electricity generated or 5% in real terms.

21. The results of the sensitivity analysis confirm that the proposed CSP project is
economically viable in all cases when the discount rate is zero, in some cases if the discount rate
is 5 percent and in no cases if the discount rate is 10 percent.

Table 15 - EIRR and NPV

 EIRR NPV
@0% @5% @10%

Sales Price to ONE
Base Case 0.9% 109 -305 -443
High Carbon Price 3.3% 469 -144 -361
Lower CAPEX

 - 30%
 - 50%

3.3%
6.5%

327
514

-98
69

-249
-99

High Carbon + Lower
CAPEX (-50%)

10.5%

937

274

15

Double electricity price 6.8% 1,079 161 -186
Sales ONE Price
increasing in real term by
5%/year

5.3%

1,024

36

-300
LRMC

Base case 2.9% 384 -169 -367
High Carbon Price 4.9% 743 -8 -284
Lower CAPEX

 - 30%
 - 50%

5.6%
9.3%

603
789

38

205

-172
-22

Double electricity price 9.5% 1,629 432 -33
LRMC increase by
5%/year in real terms

7.3%

1,543

262

-185

Storage Economics

22. Cost-benefit analyses and dispatch simulations were also carried out without storage.
They showed that, without storage, the proposed CSP unit would almost not contribute to the
peak demand. In all cases, the storage reduces the EIRR, but only marginally. For instance, the
base case shows a 1.6% EIRR without storage and a 0.9% EIRR with storage. However,
incorporating storage in this first project is strategically essential to ensure that CSP would in the
future contribute to meeting the electricity demand reliably and continuously, one of Morocco’s